                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 1
Delivery Forecast
 EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A
                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 2
0. TABLE OF CONTENT
1. SERVICE SEGMENTS DESCRIPTION   3

in the LIN-Segment groups, should be delivered.
Example: LOC+159+1110’
              A       B
 EDIFACT STANDARD DEFINITION EBERSPAECHER IMPLEMENTATION
REF TAG NAME ST FT SP ST FT REMARKS
 LOC Location M   O
A 3227 Location qualifier M an..3 : M an..3 “159” = point of consumption
B 3225 Location number C an..35 : M an..35 Point of consumption
The consumption point, if included in the
delivery call-off, must be returned to
Eberspächer in the ASN.
                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 16
Segment group 12: LIN-PIA-IMD-MEA-ALI-GIN-GIR-LOC-DTM-
FTX-SG13-SG14-SG15-SG17-SG20-SG22
Segment group: 12 [GIS.SG12]
Level: 2
Maximum use: 9999 per GIS in segment group 6
Function: group of segments providing details of the individual line items for the specified delivery point.
0380 LIN - LINE ITEM

Maximum use: 999 per segment group 12
Function: segment identifying a specific location at the consignee address (e.g. dock, gate,..) to which product, as specified
in the LIN-Segment groups, should be delivered.
Example: LOC+11+4901’
             A     B
 EDIFACT STANDARD DEFINITION EBERSPAECHER IMPLEMENTATION
REF TAG NAME ST FT SP ST FT REMARKS
 LOC Location M   O
A 3227 Location qualifier M an..3 : M an..3 “11” = unloading point
B 3225 Location number C an..35 : M an..35 Unloading point
The unloading point needs to be send back in
the corresponding ASN.
                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 20
Segment group 13: RFF-DTM
Segment group: 13 [GIS.LIN.SG13]
Level: 3
Maximum use: 10 per LIN in segment group 13
Function: group of segments giving references related to the line item and where necessary, their dates.
SEGMENT GROUP 13

 4000 Reference version number C an..35 ‘
0500 DTM - DATE/TIME/PERIOD
Description: see 2nd occurrence of segment group 13.
Example: DTM+137:20031016:102’
               A            B             C
 EDIFACT STANDARD DEFINITION EBERSPAECHER IMPLEMENTATION
REF TAG NAME ST FT SP ST FT REMARKS
 C507 DATE/TIME/PERIOD M   M
A 2005 Date/time/period qualifier M an..3 : M an..3 “137” = Document/message date/time.
B 2380 Date/time/period C an..35 : C an..35 Date of the previously send Delivery Instruction.
C 2379 Date/time/period format qualifier C an..3 ‘ C an..3 “102” = CCYYMMDD.
                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 23
CALCULATION INFORMATION
Segment group 15: QTY-DTM-SG16
Segment group: 15 [GIS.LIN.SG15]
Level: 3
Maximum use: 10 per LIN in segment group 12
Function: group of segments specifying product quantities and associated dates not related to schedules and where relevant
references.

0570.[GIS.LIN.QTY].RFF  Identifying number of referenced shipment
0580.[GIS.LIN.QTY.RFF].DTM  Date of referenced shipment
0550 QTY - QUANTITY
Description: see first occurrence of segment group 15.
Example: QTY+12:2:PCE’
             A         B       C
 EDIFACT STANDARD DEFINITION EBERSPAECHER IMPLEMENTATION
REF TAG NAME ST FT SP ST FT REMARKS
 C186 QUANTITY DETAILS M   M
A 6063 Quantity qualifier M an..3 : M an..3 “12” = Despatch quantity.
B 6060 Quantity M n..15 : M n..15 Last despatched quantity of the part number
identified in the preceding LIN that was booked as
received.
C 6411 Measure unit qualifier C an..3 ‘ C an..3 „PCE“ = piece
Segment group 16: RFF-DTM
Segment group: 16 [GIS.LIN.QTY.SG16]
Level: 4
Maximum use: 10 per QTY in segment group 15
Function: group of segments giving references related to the quantity and where necessary, their dates.
0580 RFF - REFERENCE

Segment group: 16 [GIS.LIN.QTY.RFF.DTM]
Level: 5
Maximum use: 1 per RFF in segment group 16
Function: segment for the date/time/period of the reference.
Example: DTM+11:20031015:102’
             A            B            C
 EDIFACT STANDARD DEFINITION EBERSPAECHER IMPLEMENTATION
REF TAG NAME ST FT SP ST FT REMARKS
 C507 DATE/TIME/PERIOD M   M
A 2005 Date/time/period qualifier M an..3 : M an..3 “11” = Despatch Date/Time.
B 2380 Date/time/period C an..35 : C an..35 Date of Referenced Document
C 2379 Date/time/period format qualifier C an..3 ‘ C an..3 “102” = CCYYMMDD.
                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 26
Segment group 17: SCC-SG18
Segment group: 17 [GIS.LIN.SG17]
Level: 3
Maximum use: 999 per LIN in segment group 12
Function: group of segments specifying the schedule information for the product identified in the LIN segment. This
segment group provides the schedule for the identified delivery point and product.

REF TAG NAME ST FT SP ST FT REMARKS
A 4017 DELIVERY PLAN STATUS
INDICATOR, CODED
M an..3 + M an..3 “4” = Planning/Forecast.
 4493 DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS,
CODED
C an..3 +
 C329 PATTERN DESCRIPTION C   C
 2013 Frequency, coded C an..3 : C an..3 Definition of the frequency.
Empty frequency means DAILY  releases
 2015 Despatch pattern, coded C an..3 :   .
 2017 Despatch pattern timing, coded C an..3 ‘
                             EDIFACT DELFOR D97.A    Supplier  manual                     Version 2.0
           Page 27
Segment group 18: QTY-DTM-SG19
Segment group: 18 [GIS.LIN.SCC.SG18]
Level: 4
Maximum use: 999 per SCC in segment group 17
Function: group of segments specifying product quantities and associated dates.
0630 QTY - QUANTITY